
AGENDA

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Thursday, 28 January 2016
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), 
Derek Conway, Mike Dendor, Mick Galvin, Mike Henderson, Ken Ingleton, Samuel Koffie-
Williams, Peter Marchington, Prescott, Ben Stokes and Roger Truelove

Quorum = 4 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 January 2016 (Minute 
Nos. 419 - 425) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 

Public Document Pack



existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

Part One - Substantive Items

5. Financial Management Report

The Committee is asked to consider the Financial Monitoring Report for 
Quarter 2 2015/16.  

The Cabinet Member for Finance and the Head of Finance have been 
invited to attend.

1 - 18

6. Draft Budget 2016/17

To review the draft budget 2016/17 and make the necessary 
recommendations to the Cabinet on 3 February 2016.  Please see update 
from Head of Finance at Appendix III.

Cabinet, Strategic Management Team and Heads of Service have been 
invited to attend.  The 2 December 2015 Medium Term Financial Plan 
and 2016/17 Revenue and Capital Budgets report and the draft Budget 
Book have been attached.

19 - 66

Issued on Tuesday, 19 January 2016

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Director of Corporate Services, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Cabinet
Meeting Date 2 December 2015
Report Title Financial Management Report – 

April – September 2015
Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member 

for Finance 
SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Head of Finance
Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance
Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Chief Accountant
Key Decision Yes
Classification Open
Forward Plan Reference number: 8
Recommendations 1. To note the projected revenue underspend on 

services of £785,915.
2. To note the capital expenditure of £643,998 to end of 

September 2015.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report shows the revenue and capital projected outturn for 2015/16 as at the 
end of September 2015.  The report is based on service activity up to the end of 
September 2015, and is collated from monitoring reports from budget managers.

1.2 The headline figures are:

 total forecast revenue underspend of £785,915; and

 capital expenditure of £643,998 to end of September 2015.
 

2. Background

2.1 The Council operates a monthly budget monitoring process at Head of Service 
level, with reports each month to the Strategic Management Team.

2.2 Financial monitoring reports are presented to Cabinet on a quarterly basis, as well 
as to Scrutiny Committee.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



3. Proposal

Revenue Outturn

3.1 Table 1 shows the projected outturn position by service, with most services showing 
an underspend.  The line-by-line variations are explained in Table 2.

3.2 The main areas of underspend are as follows (items over £35,000 not attributable to 
grants):

Service/Contract Reason for variance £
Council Tax Underspend on recovery of council tax court 

costs 
80,000 

Housing Benefits Underspend on provision for bad debts 100,000
Leisure & Sports Underspend on leisure contracts 40,000
Leisure & Sports Additional income commuted sums 49,000
Waste Contract Underspend on waste collection and street 

cleansing
87,000

Waste Contract Additional income enabling payments 54,000
Waste Contract Additional income garden waste brown bins 95,000
Grounds Maintenance 
Contract

Underspend on sports pitches, open spaces 
and cemeteries 

37,000

Property Additional depot rental income 35,000

3.3 The last reported variance to Cabinet in September 2015 was an underspend of 
£319,390.  The main reasons for the movement of £466,525 to the end of 
September position are (items over £25,000 not attributable to ringfenced grants):

Service/Contract Reason for variance £
Council Tax Underspend on recovery of council tax court 

costs 
80,000 

Housing Benefits Underspend on provision for bad debts 100,000
Revenues & Benefits Overspend re in
[...]
l income beach huts £6k, additional non-
contract Grounds Maintenance seafront, play areas and 
open spaces £26k, tree and green waste removal 
additional costs £8k, net other additional costs £14k.

Cleansing (34) Savings on salaries.

Public Conveniences (13) Savings from retendered hygiene contract £11k and 
closed PC’s £2k.

Recycling & Waste 
Minimisation (149)

Additional income from Garden Waste brown bins £95k 
and ‘Enabling Payments’ £54k.  (Under the new Waste 
contract, ‘Enabling Payments’ have compensated SBC 
for the income previously received from KCC re 
Recycling Credits.)

Page 5



Projected Net (Under)/Overspend / Income Shortfall as at end of September 2015

Service – Cabinet Member  (Head of Service)
£’000 Explanation

Refuse Collection / Street 
Cleansing (54)

Net additional income special/bulky collections £20k, 
overspend for additional wheeled bins (not covered by 
waste contract) £60k, net increased bin sales £17k, 
reduced clinical waste recharge £10k, net waste contract 
saving (including Street Cleansing) £87k largely due to 
negative indexation.
Note: £100k budget has been vired to fund major 
communication programme to improve recycling rates 
(assumed total spend in year) and £10k vired to fund 
Netcall (improved automated answering service in 
respect of payments for garden waste bin subscriptions).

Grounds Maintenance 
Contract (37) Savings on reduced area/number of sports pitches £20k, 

open spaces £5k and cemeteries £12k.

Minor net variances 11 Additional closed churchyards non-contract grounds 
maintenance £10k and cemeteries rates £1k.

TOTAL (388)  

DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE SERVICES – Cllr D. Dewar-Whalley  (Mark Radford)

Corporate Costs - Nil variance reported.

Licensing -
Additional staff resources are being deployed but this will 
be funded from a performance fund bid.  Staffing posts 
are currently being re-evaluated.

TOTAL -

EMERGENCY PLANNING –  Cllr D. Dewar-Whalley (Della Fackrell)

Emergency Planning - Nil varian
[...]
pool for 2016/17.  The Head 
of Finance has recommended to the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance that 
in principle we should continue to be a member of the existing pool.

Page 9



Improvement and Regeneration Funds 

3.11 Table 4 below details the balance as at the end of September 2015 on the 
Improvement and Regeneration Funds:

Table 4:  Improvement and Regeneration Funds

Balance 
Unallocated as 
at 1 April 2015

Transfers from 
reserve in year

Balance 
Unallocated as at 

30 September 
2015

Funds: £ £ £
Performance 519,208 89,000 430,208
Regeneration 347,647 66,100 281,547
Communities 89,027 50,873 38,154
Transformation 293,338 0 293,338
Local Loan Fund 193,805 0 193,805
TOTAL 1,443,025 205,973 1,237,052

3.12 The Regeneration fund was topped up by £250,000 from the 2015/16 budget.

3.13 The Communities and Transformation Funds were topped up by £66,400 and 
£100,000 respectively from the 2014/15 underspend.

3.14 Further details of the approved allocations to the end of September 2015 are 
available in Appendix I.

Usable Reserves

3.15 At 31 March 2015 the Council’s usable reserves totalled £15.017m.

Capital Expenditure

3.16 This report details the latest position on the 2015/16 capital programme and 
highlights any variations between the revised 2015/16 capital budget and 
expenditure to the end of September 2015. 

3.17 Actual expenditure to end of September 2015 is £643,998.  This represents 27% of 
the revised budget.  An underspend of £650,000 is forecast on the capital budget 
for projects which will now take place in 2016/17.  Further details are set out in 
Appendix II.

3.18 At Cabinet on 15 July Members approved a number of capital rollover requests 
totalling £319,550 to be spent in 2015/16 to be released from the underspend of 
2014/15.  

Page 10



Funding of the 2015/16 Capital Programme

3.19 The 2015/16 capital programme expenditure to end of September 2015 is to be 
funded as set out in Table 5.

Table 5:  Capital Programme Fundin
[...]
n staffing levels and fees 
and charges.

1.3 This Council is increasingly self-financing, and by the end of the decade is 
likely under the fully devolved business rates proposals to receive no 
Government Revenue Support Grant.  This budget needs to look ahead to 
relying more on long-term revenue streams, such as business rates and fees 
and charges, and reflects that there is increasing uncertainty which we need to 
be able to manage.

1.4 In order to give Scrutiny Committee time to scrutinise the budget proposals we 
have to produce this report before we know the final Local Government 
Finance Settlement.  This year’s report will be published before the 
Comprehensive Spending Review announcements on 25 November, so there 
will be changes to the budget put before Cabinet once the local settlement and 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Scrutiny Committee 28 January 2016

other details are known.  Scrutiny Committee, Cabinet and Opposition Group 
Leaders will be fully briefed on these.

1.5 The changes required will be fully reflected in the final budget report to 
Cabinet in February, and of course in the budget report to Council.

2 Background

Local Government Finance

2.1 The Local Government Finance Settlement announced in December 2014 
gave only a one-year settlement for local authorities.  The Conservative 
Government will set out its public expenditure plans in the Comprehensive 
Spending Review (CSR) as part of the Autumn Statement on 25 November 
2015, and it has been widely reported that non-protected Government 
departments, such as the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG), have been asked to put forward proposals for reductions in 
expenditure of up to 40%.  The detail for individual local authorities will then be 
provided in the Local Government Finance Settlement.

2.2 The Council subscribes to two financial research services, one from LG 
Futures, and the other from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA).
[...]
r D. Dewar-
Whalley /
D. Thomas

1,700

2 Rent and service charges for Faversham District 
office - new charges to apply from 2016/17

Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley /
D. Thomas

6,700

3 Closed churchyards maintenance Cllr D. Simmons /
D. Thomas

18,000

4 Parking shared service reapportionment Cllr D. Simmons /
D. Thomas

15,000

5 Beach Huts - unachievable income Cllr D. Simmons /
D. Thomas

20,000

6 The effect on grounds maintenance and leisure 
contract budgets of the introduction of the 
minimum living wage

Cllr D. Simmons /
D. Thomas

46,000

7 Increase in cemeteries’ rates Cllr D. Simmons /
D. Thomas

1,500

8 Cost of Bartons Point cesspit emptying Cllr D. Simmons /
D. Thomas

2,000

9 Cost of metered water at seafront Cllr D. Simmons /
D. Thomas

2,000

Democratic Services
10 Individual Electoral Registration additional staff 

resources
Cllr A. Bowles /
M. Radford

22,000

Finance
11 Increase cost of credit and debit cards for 

Council Tax collection

Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley /
N. Vickers

40,000

12 Increase in precept from Lower Medway Internal 
Drainage Board 2.2%

Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley /
N. Vickers

3,850

13 Insurance increase from annual renewal.  The 
projection reflects a 4.4% increase

Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley /
N. Vickers

17,760

14 From 2016/17 KCC has announced it will be 
ending the grant to district councils relating to 
the number of second homes in their area

Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley /
N. Vickers

46,000

Page 29



Appendix II
Budget Proposals

Unavoidable Cost Pressures

No. Description Cabinet Member / 
Head of Service

2016/17 over
2015/16

£
Mid Kent Improvement Partnership (MKIP)

15 Unachieved saving from 2015/16.  Extension of 
HR shared service to TWBC is no longer a 
possibility

Cllr T. Wilcox / 
D. Smart 19,690

16 National Insurance cost increase Cllr T. Wilcox / 
D. Smart

182,000

Planning 
17 Increased Local Plan costs - to be funded from 

reserves
Cllr G. Lewin / 
J. Freeman

60,000

Property Services
18

Increase in business rates for Swale House
Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley /
A. Adams

6,000

19 Business rates for miscellaneous properties due 
to the necessary delay between vacating them 
and transferring them to Spirit of Sittingbourne

Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley /
A. Adams

4,660

Resident Services
20 Reduction in Housing Benefits Admin subsidy.  

This pressure will be offset by Housing Benefits 
salary savings.  The remaining grant pressure 
will then be met from the housing benefits 
reserve

Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley / 
A. Christou

244,000

Total Unavoidable Cost Pressures 758,860

Page 30



Appendix II
Budget Proposals

Loss of Income

No. Description
Cabinet Member 
/ Head of Service

2016/17  over
2015/16

£
Commissioning & Customer Contact

1 Tipping Away payment - Kent County Council 
rechargeable works

Cllr D. Simmons /
D. Thomas

10,500

2 The scheme whereby SBC receive a payment 
from Amicus for arranging local clear ups has 
now ended

Cllr D. Simmons /
D. Thomas

10,000

Property Services
3 Net loss of rental income from miscellaneous 

properties due to properties to be transferred for 
town centre regeneration

Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley /
A. Adams

12,600

4
Anticipated reduction in income from external 
printing

Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley /
A. Adams

2,000

Total Loss of Income 35,100

Page 31



Appendix II
Budget Proposals

Service Savings

No.  Description
Cabinet Member 
/ Head of Service

2016/17
 over 2015/16

£
Commissioning & Customer Contact

1 Hygiene services revised contract Cllr D. Simmons /
D. Thomas

(11,000)

2 Teynham public convenience electricity costs - 
facility closed

Cllr D. Simmons /
D. Thomas (840)

3 Marine Parade public convenience electricity 
costs - facility closed

Cllr D. Simmons /
D. Thomas (1,470)

4 Litter bins - reduced replacement programme Cllr D. Simmons /
D. Thomas (10,000)

5 Waste contract - fewer variation orders required 
as result of new contracts and more effective 
monitoring

Cllr D. Simmons /
D. Thomas

(45,000)

6 Waste contract - reduction in base figure for 
negative indexation 2015/16

Cllr D. Simmons /
D. Thomas

(61,670)

7 Street Cleaning contract - reduction in base 
figure for negative indexation 2015/16

Cllr D. Simmons /
D. Thomas

(20,900)

8 Swale Community Leisure Executive Officer 
Post – end of grant

Cllr D. Simmons /
D. Thomas

(50,000)

Director of Corporate Services
9 Reduction in external audit fee Cllr D. Dewar-

Whalley /
M. Radford

(18,810)

Economic & Community Services
10 Savings from asset transfer for Kemsley Hall - 

Grant to Kemsley Trust
Cllr M. Whiting /      
E. Wiggins

(6,010)

Finance
11 Savings on interest element of leases Cllr D. Dewar-

Whalley /
N. Vickers

(6,070)

Resident Services
12 Channel Shift/ behaviour change to Housing 

Benefits Customer process.  Offsets an 
unavoidable cost pressure.

Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley / 
A. Christou

(244,000)

13 Use of Council owned Housing in Teynham 
reducing temporary accommodation costs.

Cllr J. Wright/ 
A. Christou

(10,000)

Page 32



Appendix II
Budget Proposals

Service Savings

No.  Description
Cabinet Member 
/ Head of Service

2016/17
 over 2015/16

£
Planning 

14 Miscellaneous savings from unused fees & 
services budgets

Cllr G. Lewin / J. 
Freeman

(4,800)

15 Reduction in advertising budget Cllr G. Lewin / J. 
Freeman

(4,000)

16 South Thames Gateway Building Control 
Partnership savings

Cllr G. Lewin / J. 
Freeman

(3,500)

Mid Kent Improvement Partnership (MKIP) 
Services

17 Essential car users allowance reduction in cost Cllr T. Wilcox / D. 
Smart

(18,990)

Total Service Savings (517,060)

Page 33



Appendix II
Budget Proposals

Additional Income

No. Description Cabinet Member 
/ Head of Service

2016/17 over
2015/16

£
Commissioning & Customer Contact

1 Replacement of KCC enabling payment with 
supporting payments, following new waste 
contract

Cllr D. Simmons /
D. Thomas (53,900)

2 Bulky waste collections - increase in demand 
for service

Cllr D. Simmons /
D. Thomas (5,000)

3 Wheeled bi
[...]
ibility 

Cllr T. Wilcox /  

D. Smart 19,690 

16 National Insurance cost increase  Cllr T. Wilcox /  

D. Smart 
182,000 

 Planning    

17 Increased Local Plan costs - to be funded from 
reserves 

Cllr G. Lewin /  

J. Freeman 
60,000 

 Property Services   

18 
Increase in business rates for Swale House 

Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley / 
A. Adams 

6,000 

19 Business rates for miscellaneous properties due 
to the necessary delay between vacating them 
and transferring them to Spirit of Sittingbourne 

Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley / 
A. Adams 

4,660 

 Resident Services   

20 Reduction in Housing Benefits Admin subsidy.  
This pressure will be offset by Housing Benefits 
salary savings.  The remaining grant pressure 
will then be met from the housing benefits 
reserve 

Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley /  

A. Christou 

244,000 

 Total Unavoidable Cost Pressures  758,860 

 
 

Loss of Income 

No. Description 

Cabinet Member 
/ Head of Service 

2016/17  over 
2015/16 

£ 

 Commissioning & Customer Contact   

1 Tipping Away payment - Kent County Council 
rechargeable works 

Cllr D. Simmons / 
D. Thomas 

10,500 

2 The scheme whereby SBC receive a payment from 
Amicus for arranging local clear ups has now ended 

Cllr D. Simmons / 
D. Thomas 

10,000 

 Property Services   

3 Net loss of rental income from miscellaneous 
properties due to properties to be transferred for town 
centre regeneration 

Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley / 
A. Adams 

12,600 

Page 44



MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

Page 10 of 28 

 

Loss of Income 

No. Description 

Cabinet Member 
/ Head of Service 

2016/17  over 
2015/16 

£ 

4 
Anticipated reduction in income from external 
printing 

Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley / 

A. Adams 

2,000 

 Total Loss of Income  35,100 

 

Service Savings 

No.   Description 

Cabinet Member 
/ Head of Service 

2016/17 

 over 2015/16 

£ 

 Commissioning & Customer Contact   

1 
Hygiene services revised contract 

Cllr D. Simmons / 
D. Thomas 

(11,000) 

2 Teynham public convenience electricity costs - 
facility closed 

Cllr D. Simmons / 
D. Thomas 

(840) 

3 Marine Parade public convenience electricity 
costs - facility closed 

Cllr D. Simmons / 
D. Thomas 

(1,470) 

4 
Litter bins - reduced replacement programme 

Cllr D. Simmons / 
D. Thomas 

(10,000) 

5 Waste contract - fewer variation orders required 
as result of new contracts and more effective 
monitoring 

Cllr D. Simmons / 
D. Thomas 

(45,000) 

6 Waste contract - reduction in base figure for 
negative indexation 2015/16 

Cllr D. Simmons / 
D. Thomas 

(61,670) 

7 Street Cleaning contract - reduction in base 
figure for negative indexation 2015/16 

Cllr D. Simmons / 
D. Thomas 

(20,900) 

8 Swale Community Leisure Executive Officer 
Post – end of grant 

Cllr D. Simmons / 
D. Thomas 

(50,000) 

 Director of Corporate Services   

9 Reduction in external audit fee Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley / 
M. Radford 

(18,810) 

 Economic & Community Services   

10 Savings from asset transfer for Kemsley Hall - 
Grant to Kemsley Trust 

Cllr M. Whiting /      
E. Wiggins 

(6,010) 

 

Page 45



MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

Page 11 of 28 

 

Service Savings 

No.   Description 

Cabinet Member 
/ Head of Service 

2016/17 

 over 2015/16 

£ 

 Finance   

11 Savings on interest element of leases Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley / 
N. Vickers 

(6,070) 

 Resident Services   

12 Channel Shift/ behaviour change to Housing 
Benefits Customer process.  Offsets an 
unavoidable cost pressure. 

Cllr D. Dewar-
Whalley /  

A. Christou 

(244,000) 

13 Use of Council owned Housing in Teynham 
reducing temporary accommodation costs. 

Cllr J. Wright/  

A. Christou 

(10,000) 

 Planning    

14 Miscellaneous savings from unused fees & 
services budgets 

Cllr G. Lewin / J. 
Freeman 

(4,800) 

15 Reduction in advertising budget 
Cllr G. Lewin / J. 
Freeman 

(4,000) 

16 South Thames Gateway Building Control 
Partnership savings 

Cllr G. Lewin / J. 
Freeman 

(3,500) 

 Mid Kent Improve
[...]
tacting Swale Borough Council
The Customer Service Centre deals with all enquiries 
across the Council; it should be your fi rst stop when 
contacting us. 

Copies of this Revenue Budget and Capital 
Programme are available on the council website 
www.swale.gov.uk.

If you would like further hard copies or alternative 
versions (i.e. large print, audio, different language) 
we will do our best to accommodate your request. 
Please contact the council at:

Swale Borough Council
Swale House, East Street
Sittingbourne
Kent, ME10 3HT

Customer Service Centre    01795 417850

P
ro

du
ce

d 
by

 th
e 

C
om

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

 a
nd

 M
ar

ke
tin

g 
Te

am
 ©

 S
w

al
e 

B
or

ou
gh

 C
ou

nc
il 

G
D

03
40

 D
ec

em
be

r 2
01

5

Front cover pictures, clockwise:  The Court Hall in Milton Regis, Sittingbourne High 
Street, Beach Huts at Minster, the Sheppey crossings.Page 64



Appendix III

Scrutiny Committee – 28 January 2016

Budget Update

On 28 January Scrutiny Committee will be considering the budget report which 
Cabinet agreed on 2 December.  This note is to update the Committee on relevant 
changes to the budget following the Settlement.  There will be a further report to 
Cabinet on 3 February.

The Local Government Finance Settlement published on 17 December included 
some significant announcements about the future of Local Government funding for 
the remainder of this decade and beyond.  These are set out in the Cabinet report for 
3 February.

As far as the 2016/17 budget is concerned there are only two issues which impacted 
upon the Council:

 Revenue Support Grant - we were assuming a 30% reduction and the actual 
figure was £56,000 worse than our assumption; and

 Council Tax Freeze Grant - £80,000 lost as funding was notionally shifted into 
RSG and business rates.

This and other subsequent adjustments are summarised in the table below:

2016/17 funding gap as per Cabinet report £286,000

Add
Reduction in RSG £56,000
CT freeze grant included i

Minutes of the meeting


- 495 -

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 28 January 2016 from 7.00  - 8.17 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Andy Booth (Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Vice-
Chairman), Roger Clark (substitute for Councillor Derek Conway), Mike Dendor, 
Mick Galvin, Mike Henderson, Ken Ingleton, Samuel Koffie-Williams, 
Peter Marchington, Prescott, Ben Stokes and Roger Truelove.

OFFICERS PRESENT:  Anne Adams, Tracey Beattie, Kathryn Carr, David Clifford, 
Philippa Davies, James Freeman, Oliver Hartland, Abdool Kara, Bob Pullen, Mark 
Radford, John Scarborough, Dena Smart, Nick Vickers, Emma Wiggins and Phil 
Wilson.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Cabinet Members: Councillors Bowles, Mike Cosgrove, 
Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Gerry Lewin, Ken Pugh, David Simmons, Ted Wilcox and 
John Wright and Councillors Cameron Beart, Tina Booth and Nicholas Hampshire.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Derek Conway and Mike Whiting (Cabinet Member).

459 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman ensured that those present were aware of the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

460 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 January 2016 (Minute Nos. 419 – 425) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

461 CHANGE TO ORDER OF BUSINESS 

The Chairman advised that the order would be changed and the Draft Budget 
2016/17 would be considered first.

462 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

463 DRAFT BUDGET 2016/17 

The Chairman welcomed Cabinet Members, members of the Committee, visiting 
Members, and officers to the meeting.

The Head of Finance introduced the Draft Budget and drew Members’ attention to 
Appendix III in the report which highlighted changes to the Draft Budget since the 
Cabinet meeting on 2 December 2015, following the Local Government Finance 



Scrutiny Committee 28 January 2016 

- 496 -

Settlement which was published on 17 December 2015.  The Head of Finance 
explained that the funding gap reported to Cabinet in December had risen from 
£286,000 to £422,000.  Adjustments as presented would be made to fund the gap, 
and the draft budget will be updated for Cabinet on 3 February 2016.

The Chairman invited the Group Leaders to ask any specific questions within pages 
19 - 26 of the report.

The Leader of the UKIP Group referred to paragraph 2.20 and asked what 
difference 0.5% either-way would make to the budget?  He was advised that a 
percentage increase was equivalent to £100,000.

The Leader of the Labour Group spoke on new income streams (paragraph 1.2); he 
acknowledged the need for reserves, but considered some investment was 
required, particularly with updating play areas and open spaces.  He emphasised 
the importance of ensuring that new homes had the necessary infrastructure, and 
that the built environment was sustainable.

The Leader of the Independent Group raised concern with budgeting in the future, 
in the next year or two, post 2016/17.  He considered national business rates were 
potentially volatile, as it was not known how many new businesses there would be.  
He explained that the New Homes Bonus (NHB) presented the same issues, 
especially when homes were built following an appeal, with the loss of the NHB, 
and the issues that this could present.

The Cabinet Member for Finance acknowledged the issues that were raised, and 
explained that this was why it was important to have reserves, and it was 
anticipated that a balanced budget would be achieved without relying on these 
reserves.

The Chairman explained that he would go through pages 28 – 34 in the report, line-
by-line, and Members were invited to speak and ask questions.  He advised that the 
draft budget book (pages 35 – 64) would not be scrutinised, it was there for 
reference in conjunction with the information on pages 28 – 34.

The questions and responses from relevant Cabinet Members and/or officers are 
noted below.

Page 28

Point 1

There was an increase in Mid-Kent Improvement Partnership (MKIP) costs, was 
MKIP saving the Council money?

Yes; and not only in relation to finances, MKIP also provided greater resilience 
across the three authorities.

The Chief Executive advised that demand for some services provided by MKIP had 
increased.



Scrutiny Committee 28 January 2016 

- 497 -

Point 3

What was the £7,500 figure as percentage growth?

This was a significant percentage, but the figure was not significant itself as ticket 
machines in car parks had been renewed which provided more resilience.  
Machines had failed/jammed or been vandalised, and some new machines had 
been installed.

The Chief Executive advised that the draft budget provided more detail of gross 
values, and that it had been agreed when the fees and charges were set in 
November 2015 that some funding would go towards maintenance of older 
machines.

Point 4

Why was a Leisure Development Officer needed in addition to a Leisure Manager 
and what would the new appointment bring strategically?

This was a new post, initially for 12 months, to support the Leisure Manager.  The 
role would be to identify opportunities for income, such as developing asset 
transfers, promoting use of green spaces, and co-ordinating delivery of agreed 
approaches.

Point 8

There was a very large increase in growth in Legal Services, was this met with 
declines elsewhere in the budget?

There was a significant increase in demand for this service, with more work being 
carried out internally, rather than being outsourced, and this sum was necessary to 
produce a balanced budget.  But it was largely compensated for with additional 
income from the other two partner authorities.

The Head of Legal Partnership drew Members’ attention to page 34 of the report 
which showed two items as additional income which netted-off most of the growth 
figure.

Point 9

How many lone workers were there at the Council, and what was the software for?

The current software system contract was due to end.  The new system would be 
the same across MKIP, and was available to all lone workers at the Council.

Page 29

Points 1 and 2

What was the overall cost of using the Faversham District Office, and was there an 
alternative way of operating it?



Scrutiny Committee 28 January 2016 

- 498 -

Use of the office had reduced, and alternative ways of contacting Customer 
Services direct were being introduced.

Point 3

What was the driver behind the maintenance of closed churchyards?

Maintenance had increased due to the Council looking after an increasing number 
of churchyards which had closed, with the Council having a legal obligation to take 
on the maintenance and taking into consideration health and safety implications, for 
example tree management.

Point 5

What was the figure of £20,000 in relation to beach huts about?

More huts were sold than was expected, so there had been an increase in capital 
receipts, but with fewer huts being rented out.

Point 10

Was extra staff for Individual Electoral Registration funded by Central Government, 
and was this for staff or resources?

No, this is no longer funded by Central Government and this sum was for both staff 
and resources.

Page 30

Point 15

How can we budget for an unachievable saving?

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council were no longer going to join the Human 
Resources shared service so this saving would not be achieved, which had cost 
implications.

Point 16

Does the National Insurance cost increase cover all staff, or solely MKIP staff?

Yes, it is the total cost for all employees at the Council.

Point 17

What were the increased Local Plan costs?

This was unplanned; forward programming for Bearing Fruits needs to be arranged 
in two parts, rather than one and this had cost implications.



Scrutiny Committee 28 January 2016 

- 499 -

Point 19

What was the necessary delay between vacating properties and transferring them 
to the Spirit of Sittingbourne?

The properties were not transferred immediately to the Spirit of Sittingbourne, and 
as a result rates had to be paid until the transfer took place.

The Head of Property Services further advised that the properties were in Fountain 
Street, Pembury Street, and Dover Street, Sittingbourne.

Page 32

Point 4

Was £10,000 less being spent on litter bins?

Yes, over the last two or three years there had been an extensive programme of 
replacing and installing new bins, so there was no longer a need to have a full 
budget for this.  

The Cabinet Member for Environmental and Rural Affairs undertook to provide 
further written details to the Scrutiny Committee.

Will there be funding to supply more new litter bins in the future?

There should be sufficient funding for replacement bins, but it was more difficult to 
put in additional bins.

Did the litter bins include those for dog waste?

No, solely litter bins.

Point 7

What did “Street Cleaning contract – reduction in base figure for negative 
indexation 2015/16” mean?

Contract costs are indexed; as there was negative inflation last year, largely 
because of decreases in fuel costs, the application of the index to the contract this 
year resulted in a net cost reduction.

Point 12

What did “Channel Shift/behaviour change to Housing Benefits Customer process.  
Offsets an unavoidable cost pressure” mean?

This was directly linked to Point 20 on page 30 of the report; the reduction in 
Housing Benefits Admin subsidy.



Scrutiny Committee 28 January 2016 

- 500 -

Point 13

Why was there only a £10,000 saving on the use of Council-owned housing in 
Teynham reducing temporary housing costs?

This was for the Council-owned housing in Murston, Sheerness, and Teynham; this 
will be updated in the final Budget report.

Is the intention to expand on the three properties available to make them accessible 
so that residents were near to family, friends and social support network?

The Cabinet Member for Housing undertook to provide a written response to this.

Page 34

Point 4

Garden waste collection, this has turned around, how has this happened?

The new waste contract had changed the previous contract arrangements so that 
the Council now gained financially from every new brown bin that was implemented.  
Partly because of a reduction in the cost of a brown bin from £40 to £35 and an 
additional 3,000 bins had been subscribed to generating this additional income.

The Chairman thanked Cabinet Members, members of the Committee, visiting 
Members, and officers for attending for this item.  He confirmed that there were no 
recommendations to take to Cabinet on 3 February 2016.

Resolved:

(1) That the draft budget for 2016/17 be noted.
(2) That written responses to the two outstanding questions, as noted above 

be forwarded to the Scrutiny Committee.

464 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which showed the revenue 
and capital projected outturn for 2015/16 as at the end of September 2016.  He 
considered that overall matters were moving in the right direction.

There were no questions.

Resolved:

(1) That the projected revenue underspend on services of £785,915 be 
noted.

(2) That the capital expenditure of £643,998 to end of September 2015 be 
noted.



Scrutiny Committee 28 January 2016 

- 501 -

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


